

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL J. BUDD,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

GREGORY A. WHITE
United States Attorney

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
1. <i>Background.</i>	5
2. <i>Offense Conduct.</i>	6
a. <i>The Beatings Of Tawhon Easterly And The Cover-Up (Counts 1 and 2).</i>	6
b. <i>The Attacks On Detainee Brandon Moore (Count 3).</i>	12
c. <i>The Attacks On Pretrial Detainee Stephen Blazo (Count 4).</i>	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	17
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON COUNT 1.	21
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	21
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Constructively Amend The Indictment By Instructing The Jury That Budd Could Be Found Guilty On Count 1 If He Conspired <u>Either</u></i>	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

To Obstruct Justice Or To Deprive Easterly Of His Rights..... 22

C. *The District Court Did Not Constructively Amend Count 1 By Including The “Attempt” Language In Explaining 18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3)*..... 26

II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMEND COUNT 2 OF THE INDICTMENT BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY AT THE SECOND TRIAL ON *PINKERTON* LIABILITY AND CONSPIRACY LAW..... 29

A. *Standard Of Review*..... 30

B. *Background*..... 30

C. *No Constructive Amendment Occurred*..... 32

III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMEND THE INDICTMENT BY USING AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARD IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON COUNT 3. 37

A. *Background*..... 38

B. *Standard Of Review*..... 39

C. *No Constructive Amendment Occurred*..... 40

IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT STANDARD APPLICABLE TO USES OF FORCE AGAINST PRETRIAL DETAINEES..... 46

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	47
<i>B. The District Court’s Fourteenth Amendment Instruction Properly Incorporated The Standards Endorsed By The Supreme Court</i>	49
V THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT BUDD’S USE OF FORCE AGAINST PRETRIAL DETAINEE STEPHEN BLAZO VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	55
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	56
<i>B. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Allow A Rational Jury To Find Budd Guilty Of Violating Blazo’s Fourteenth Amendment Rights</i>	56
VI THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT BUDD ON COUNT 3.....	59
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	60
<i>B. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Identify Budd As The Officer Who Used Excessive Force Against Moore</i>	60
<i>C. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Allow A Rational Jury To Find That The Use Of Force Against Moore Violated The Eighth Amendment</i>	60
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM (Unpublished Opinions)

Gantt v. Akron Corr. Facility, 73 F.3d 361, 1996 WL 6530 (6th Cir. 1996)

United States v. Shoffner, 929 F.2d 702, 1991 WL 43922 (6th Cir. 1991)

United States v. Williams, 75 Fed. Appx. 480 (6th Cir. 2003)

APPENDIX DESIGNATION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).	53
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 344, reh'g denied, 922 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).	51-53
<i>Darrah v. City of Oak Park</i> , 255 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000).	62
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002).....	52-54
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).	41
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	49-50, 56
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).	24
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).	45
<i>Lucas v. O'Dea</i> , 179 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1999).	43-44
<i>McDowell v. Rogers</i> , 863 F.2d 1302 (6th Cir. 1988).	58
<i>Pacelli v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 908 (1979).	35
<i>Pelfrey v. Chambers</i> , 43 F.3d 1034 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).	42

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Phelps v. Coy</i> , 286 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1104 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 151 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1945), aff'd, 328 U.S. 640 (1946).	29, 35
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).	36
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1030 (1997).	58-59
<i>United States v. Adesida</i> , 129 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1112 (1998).	25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 332 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2003).	22-23
<i>United States v. Chairez</i> , 33 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1994).	35
<i>United States v. Chavis</i> , 296 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2002).	56
<i>United States v. Chilingirian</i> , 280 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2002).	23
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 369 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2004).	43
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1105 (2002).	41
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 529 F.2d 962 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 850 (1976).	40
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 126 S. Ct. 877 (2006).	43, 45
<i>United States v. Groff</i> , 643 F.2d 396 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 828 (1981).	40
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 798 F.2d 902 (6th Cir. 1986).	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Henning</i> , 286 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>United States v. Hoffa</i> , 349 F.2d 20 (6th Cir. 1965), aff'd, 385 U.S. 293 (1966).	34
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	40
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 62 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 1995).	47
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997).	45-46
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 271 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 908 (2002).	35
<i>United States v. Macey</i> , 8 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 430 F.3d 317 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1603 (2006).	23, 27
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 173 F.3d 952 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 859 (1999).	47
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 359 F.3d 820 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 906 (2004).	56
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985).....	23-24, 26
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 102 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1223 (1997).	32-33
<i>United States v. Nakai</i> , 413 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 593 (2005).	35
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 214 F.3d 740 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 974 (2000).	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994).	45-46
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 762 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Shoffner</i> , 929 F.2d 702, 1991 WL 43922 (6th Cir. 1991).	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 320 F.3d 647 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1023 (2003).	32
<i>United States v. Solorio</i> , 337 F.3d 580 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1063 (2003).	28
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 954 F.2d 1187 (6th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>United States v. Sturman</i> , 951 F.2d 1466 (6th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 985 (1992).	47, 49
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 263 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 991 (2002).	23, 44
<i>United States v. Thirion</i> , 813 F.2d 146 (8th Cir. 1987).	35
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 318 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2003).	29
<i>United States v. Warshawsky</i> , 20 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 1994).	28
<i>United States v. West</i> , 562 F.2d 375 (6th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 922 (1978).	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 75 Fed. Appx. 480 (6th Cir. 2003).....	47-48
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 138 Fed. Appx. 743 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1442 (2006).	43
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).	45

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Wong Tai v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 77 (1927).....	28
<i>Woodbridge v. Dahlberg</i> , 954 F.2d 1231 (6th Cir. 1992).....	48
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242.....	3
18 U.S.C. 371.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).	<i>passim</i>
 RULES:	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(c)(1).....	40
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(c)(3).....	40
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 30(d).	47
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 31(c).	29
